AUTHORIZING the City Manager to accept and appropriate a donation in an amount of up to \$10,000 from the Cincinnati Recreation Foundation for the purpose of providing funding support for senior programming in underrepresented communities; and AUTHORIZING the Finance Director to deposit the donated funds into Fund 319, "Contributions for Recreation Purposes," revenue account no. 8571.

WHEREAS, the Cincinnati Recreation Foundation received a donation in an amount of \$10,000 from Humana, Inc. to fund senior programming which the Cincinnati Recreation Commission ("CRC") provides to underrepresented communities; and

WHEREAS, the Cincinnati Recreation Foundation is granting the funds to the CRC to provide funding for senior programming in underrepresented communities; and

WHEREAS, acceptance of the donation requires no matching funds, and there are no FTEs associated with the donation; and

WHEREAS, acceptance of this donation is in accordance with the "Collaborate" goal to "[w]ork in synergy with the Cincinnati community" and the strategy to "[u]nite our communities" as described on pages 207-212 of Plan Cincinnati (2012); now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Cincinnati, State of Ohio:

Section 1. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to accept and appropriate a donation

in an amount of up to \$10,000 from the Cincinnati Recreation Foundation for the purpose of

providing funding support for senior programming in underrepresented communities.

Section 2. That the Director of Finance is hereby authorized to deposit the donated funds

into Fund 319, "Contributions for Recreation Purposes," revenue account no. 8571.

Section 3. That the proper City officials are authorized to do all things necessary and

proper to carry out the terms of the donation and Sections 1 through 2 hereof.

- 2022

Section 4. That this ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Passed: _____, 2022

Aftab Pureval, Mayor

Attest:

Clerk